Recycling of Pharmaceutical Waste Gelatin for Controlled-
Release Applications. I. A 2,4-Dicholorphenoxy
Acetic Acid Based System
Sherif Kandil,1 El-Refaie Kenawy,2 Azza El-Maghraby3
1Institute of Graduate Studies and Research, Alexandria University, Alexandria, Egypt
2Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Tanta University, Tanta, Egypt
3Mubarak City for Scientific Research and Technological Applications, Alexandria, Egypt
Received 18 February 2003; accepted 30 July 2003

reduced the break load and break strain. The
crosslinking of gelatin with GA gave rise to the
formation of short aliphatic segments between gel-
atin chains. When a warm solution of gelatin is
cooled, not only is chemical crosslinking present,
but physical crosslinking is also present (a recov-
ered collagen triple-helix structure).11 Conse-
quently, it can be envisaged that the crosslinked
TABLE I
Composition (wt %) of the Blends and Composites
Based on WG and 2,4-D (D)
Sample WG PVA GA SCB S A
WGD 90 0 0 0 0 0
WGDA 85 0 0 0 0 5
WGDG2 88 0 2 0 0 0
WGDP20 70 20 0 0 0 0
WGDP35 55 35 0 0 0 0
WGDP50 40 50 0 0 0 0
WGDG2P20 68 20 2 0 0 0
WGDG5P20 65 20 5 0 0 0
WGDB10 80 0 0 10 0 0
WGDB20 70 0 0 20 0 0
WGDG2B20 68 0 2 20 0 0
WGDG5B20 65 0 5 20 0 0
WGDS10 80 0 0 0 10 0
WGDS20 70 0 0 0 20 0
WGDS50 40 0 0 0 50 0
WGDG2S10 78 0 2 0 10 0
WGDG5S10 75 0 5 0 10 0
All of the films contained 10 wt % 2,4-D.
TABLE II
Elemental Analysis of the Prepared Formulations
Containing 2,4-D